

State of H.P. vs. Sanjeev Kumar & ors.

Cr. Appeal No. 105 of 2014

18.11.2025 Present:

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General,
for the appellant/State.

Respondents are present in person with
M/s M.L. Sharma and Meghna, Advocates.

As per office report, surety of respondent

No.1 had died on 23.03.2015, however, this fact was not brought to the notice of this Court earlier and even today by respondent No.1. Hence, in these circumstances, this Court has no option but to take respondent No.1 in custody till the furnishing of fresh surety bond to the tune 10,000/- in terms of order dated 09.4.2014 to the satisfaction of learned Additional Registrar (Judicial)/learned Trial Court with an undertaking to appear before this Court as and when directed to do so and surrender before the learned Trial Court in case of acceptance of the present appeal in terms of Section 443 of Cr.P.C.

At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, list the matter after six weeks.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

18th November, 2025
(ravinder)